: Aaundan
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

BEMR
«' woee BE SR
B E X

( PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

KAGOSHI. JO
IYA-CITY- Al

EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA







BEMR-BESR~-BEX
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY
MACHINE PARTS LIST

| NDE X |
ITEM No Page No.
Machine layout (;'E“SE] ........................................................................ ,
* BEX
(DTable » FraMe @ SSy  +=+seseeerseserersmemmmentmintetatntsiet sttt 4
D)SeWing head @' SSy  rereeeeersrrersmmmrt et 6
(3Needle bar = Take UD lever @ SSy «reerrrresresrmeessrmmmniiieeniieiie it 8
@IUMD MECHANTSI (FaT)  +reeserersesermereserentetntste et 10
@JUMD MECHANTSIM (3)  ++erererserersesenersssentrrssttnts ettt 12
B Thread guide Mechanism (5a7) «eweeseserersererserenmstnenertnneietnteteteneesecnenn, 14
B Thread guide Mechanism (3) «r-sesereesererserermeentntniesetnteisisesteee e 16
@Drive mechanism <BEMRD «ereessseressmnmemenuiiiiiiiiiite ittt 18
®Drive mechanism <BESR s BEXD «reereerersrrsssimsmsiissiiimnininniiiiiseiis et 20
@DColor change MEChANiSM ««-sseeessrresrsrsrerenartenitiete ettt 29
®Pantograph drive mechanism (V = H-Direction) I = ceeeeeeseressesmoneneneceeee 24
@Pantograph driVe mechanism (H_Direction) TI  ceeeererervecennnnietiicniiiciananns 26
antogl’aph driVe mechanism (V‘Dil’GCtiOﬂ) HI .................................... 28
@Control system <BEMRD  «ee+ereeeversssmrmnimminiiiiiinitintt st 30
@)CONtrol system <BESRD  «reereseressrrnmeemimntiiniitiiis ettt 392
ADCONTrol System <BEXD «-eeerseessrssmsmimmiiiiniint ittt 34
IDTION  ++esererersererseneatetesent e et ettt 36
@Thread cutting mechanism I  seeeeesesresresrmmmiiiii e 38
@Thread cutting mechanism II  «eeeeeseeeesrsemmiimsemniiei s 40
@®Thread cutting drive mechanism II<BEMR> «-sereeeeresrsssesmsesesisenmnsinanacs 42
@®Thread cutting drive mechanism II<BESR = BEX> rrereeereerecresesnmeeerennnnes 44

Under thread cut sensorlum mechan|sm ................................................ 4 6






Machine layout <BEMR> —

BEMR

vooeL BESR
BEX




Machine layout <BESR>—

O
®

/4

wooe. BE SR —




Machine layout <BEX>—

BEMR
vooer BESR—
B EX




» Frame a’

D Table

BEMR
ooe. BESR—
B E X




(3%Change the PART NO. by machine type)

@1 Table = Frame a ssy

ITEM | PART  Nao LIST No. | DESCRIPTION Ty R E M A R K
1 1552N03 KN150523 | Table (BESR-12, 320X300/350) 1%
2 | 1286C KC120860 |HJ Table suppori (790L) 4 %
3 Hex, nut 3/8
4 Hex, nut M6
5 Wood screw 5.1x%25
6 | 1433C KC140330 |Table support (7961_ 25) 6 | X
7 1 1495N00 | KN 1 4 095 0 | Table support (540L) 4 1%
8 | 1283C KC120830 |Table support (740Lf; 2 | X%
9 1128401 | KC 120841 |Table support (475L) 2 %
10 | 1281C KC120810 |Table support (Aluminium) 1%
11 Hex. socket bolt M6X8
12 Hex, socket bolt M6x20
1 3 | 1518N01 KN1501 81 |Shelf board (BESR-12, 320 300/350) 1%
14 {1652N00 | KN 160520 |Frame (BESR-12, 320x300) 1%
15 |1319C KC13019123035 | 0il receiver (SR-12. P=300/350) 1%
16 Hex, socket bolt MG6XS8
17 |1191C KC110910 |Frame side cover R 1
18 |31K1C02 | KC312012|Belt lower cover 1 | for America,Europe

(1A>4. 100




—Barundaw

@ Sewing head a’ ssy—

BEMR

mober BESR —
B EX




2 Sewing head a’ SSY (xChange the PART NO. by machine type)

ITEM | PART No. LIST N DESCRIPTION [ QY R E M A R K

1 | 91207 A9012007 ggg??iégogrggl&g%;ng hook bobbin case holder 4
2 | 2343N00 | KN 2304 30 {90° crank 1
3 | 2342F KF 230420 Can set screw 1
4 | 234IN00 | KN 230410 |Take up lever cam G 1
5 | 2214F KF220140 |Arm shaft front bushing 1
8 Set screw (SM15/64 28><10-)

7 Hex, socket set screw M6x38

8 | 221INO0 | KN 2201 1 0 | Arm shaft i ! 1
9 | 2216F KF220160 |Arm shaft middle bushing 1

¥1 0 | 2218F KF220180 |Arm shaft collar 1
11 Hex, socket set screw M6X6

¥1~2 2511F KF250110 |Arm shaft cover - 1
13 | 2212F KF 220120 |Arm shaft gear (§) 1
14 Hex, socket set screw M5x10
15 | 2213F KF 220130 |Bevel gear 1

Hl 6 | 2215F KF220150 |Arm shaft rear metal 1
17 | 2219F KF 220190 [Arm shaft rear collar 1
18 ¢ 2221C KC220210 |Rotating hook shaft 1
1 9 | 2245F KF220 0 | Arm shaft adjusting screw 1
2 0 | 2246F - KF 220460 |Bevel gear (upright) (upper) 1
21 Screw (SM15/64 28x24)

2 2 | 2224F KF 220240 |Arm shaft (upright)bushing (upper) 1
2 3 | 2225F KF220250 |Arm shaft Cupright) 1
2 4 | 2223F KF 220230 |Rotating hook shaftrhrtijshing (front) 2
2 5 | 2247F { KF220470 BevAel gear (Arm shaft (upright) upper) 1

26 |2248F | KF220480 |Bevel gear (Rotating hook shaft) 1
2 7 | 2222F ] KF 220220 | Rotating hook shaft bushing (rear) 1
2 8 | 2229F KF 220290 {Rotating hook shaft collar 1
29 Set screw (SM1/4 40x4)

30 Hex, socket set screw M6x12
31 | 2227F KF 220270 |Gear cover set 1
32 Screw (SM9/32 20x38)

‘53 2244F00 | KF 2204 4 0 | Bobbin case (SC35-NS) 1%
3 4 | 2241F KF220410 |Bobbin IS
35 | 2278F KF220780 | Rotating hook (HSL-A-M1Q)(TS) 1] %
36 Screw (SM11/64 40x5)

AAB‘ 7 Screw (SM11/64 40x4)

38 | 2251F KF220510 Eg;g}t{ér{g hook bobhbin case holder position 1]

39 Screw M5x38

4 0 | 259INO0 | KN 2509 10 |Throat plate (standard) 1%

41 | 2590F00 | KN 250900 | Throat plate screw (SM11/64 -40><7) 2

42 | 2505C00 | KC251 350 |Top cover a’ ssy L N
43 |2516001 | KC250161 |Top cover 1

44 | 25D3C00C | KC 251230 |0il core (L=75) 1

45 | 2502000 | KC251220 |Felt for top cover 1

(1A)4. 100







@ Sewi ng head a’ SSY (%Change the PART NO. by machine type)

I TEM

PART No

LIST

No.

DESCR

P T

0N

Q' Ty

R E M A R

K

46

Screw

(SM3/16 28XxT)

(1A)4. 100




@ Needle bar = Take up lever a’ ssy —

s

LR i‘\\

BEMR
vooeL. BES Fi—-J

B E X




@) Needle bar = Take up lever a’ SSy (iChange the PART NO. by machine type) (N=Needle Q' ty)

ITEM | PART Na LIST N DESCRIPTION Q' Ty R E M A R K
1 | 2331F KF230310 |Driving shaft 1
B 2 | 2332F KF 230320 |Driving shaft upper bushing 1
3 1 2351F02 | KF 23051 2 | Take up lever shaft 1
1 | 2352F01 | KF 230521 |Take up lever bushing 1 A N
5 Hex. nut MIO
6 Set screw M6Xx6
7 Hex, nut M5
87 Hex, nut M8
9 | 2365F KF 230650 |Lock lever bracket 1
1 0 | 2363F KF 230630 |Lock lever shaft 1
Ml 1 Hex, socket set screw M5X5
1 2 | 2364F KF 230640 |Lock connection rod clamp 1
13 Hex, socket set screw M5X5
14 |3338F01 | KF 330381 |Lock bar hand grip 2
15 13341C KC330410 | Lock connnection rod 2
Al 6 :Hex, net M4
1 7 | 23616 KG230610 |Lock lever 1
18 Hex, bolt M5X10
19 ; 2366F01 KF 230661 |Lock lever spring 1
72 0 | 2367F KF 230670 |Lock lever spring pin 1
21 191123 A901 1023 | Thrust bearing outer (GS1528) 2
2 2 |91121 A901 1021 |Thrust bearing (NTB-1528) 2
2 3 |9t122 A901 1022 | Thrust washer (AS-1528) 1
2 4 | 23p1PO0 | HP 2313 1.0 |Guide rail 7 1
25 Scre\;' (SM9/64 40x8)
26 | 23D7PO0 | HP 231 837 0 | Square ball 1
2 7 | 23D0PO0 | HP 23 1 3 0 0 | Needle bar connection link 1
28 2345F7 KF 230450 | Needle bar connection link screw L
20 | 23C9P00 HP 231290 |Needle bar connection pin 1
pgiOV 4P7>ZE‘>‘478F KF230480 | Needle bar driver clamp 7 1 o
31 | 2334G KG230340 |Needle bar driver L
32 Hex. socket bolt M4XS8
33 123226 KG230220 | Take upnlever a' ssy (T 1
2322C KC230220 | Take up lever a’ssy (5‘/7 1
2322F KF 230220 | Take up lever a’ssy (3) 1
3 4 | 2383701 MT 230831 | Take up lever (7) 1
2349T01 | MT 2304 91 | Take up lever (5) 1
2385T01 | MT 230851 T;ke up 1g;ér (3 1
35 Hex, nut 7/32
3 6 | 2350F KF 230500 | Take up lever roller a’ ssy 1
3 7 | 2358F KF 230580 | Take up lever thread eyelet ceramic NX1
3 8 7 He—x— socket set screw M5X6
39 | 23H3NO1T | KN 231731 |Turret plate (7) 1
23HZNOL | KN 231721 | Turret plate (5) 1
23HINOl | KN 231711 | Turret plate (3) 1

(1A)4. 100






@) Needle bar

« Take up lever a’ SSy (xChange the PART NO. by

machine type) (N=needie Q" ty)

ITEM | PART Mo LIST N DESCRIPT I ON Q7Y R E M A RK
4 0 | 2315F KF 230150 | Needle bar cap NXx1
4 1 | 230LF KF 230010 | Needle bar set Nx1
~4 2 | 2318F KF 2 3 0180 | Needle bar spring NX1
4 3 | 23026 KG230020 |Pressure foot Nx1
4 4 | 2321F KF 230210 |Pressure foot spring NXx1
45 [2392F | KF23092¢0 |0-ring (R) NX 3
4 6 | 23G7NO1 KN231671 |Turret plate 1
47 | 23HONOGO | KN 231700 | Turret plate oil pad 1
4 8 | 2391F KF230910|0-ring (S NX1
74 9 | 2393F KF 2308930 |Specer Nx1
50 | 2323F KF 230230 | Needle clamp Nx1
5 1 | 2324F KF 230240 |Needle clamp screw (SM3/64) Nx1
5 2 | 2325F KF 230250 |Needle (DB K5 11) Nx1
53 | 2312F KF230120 |Sealing metal 1
54 |91011 |AQ010011 | Bearing (SSA-2015F 2 |
55 | 91422 A9014022 |D=12 Blanking cover 2
56 | 2333F KF 230330 |Driver shaft under metal 1
57 | 23paP00 | HP 2313 4 0 | Turret plate joint pin 1
5 8 | 3331C ' KC330310300 | Turret plate connection rod {L=250) 1%
75 9 191205 A9012005 |Uniball joint (NMB RD4-020N) 1 | (First head)
91203 A9012003 Uniball' joint (NMB RD4-020N) 1 | (Final head)
L
|
|
|
|
1

(1A)4. 100




@ Jump mechanism (5=7)—

BEX



@ Jump mechanism

(5 +7)

ITEM | PART Na LIST N DESCRIPTION Q' TY R E M A R K
1 | 2402P00 HP24002¢0 | Jump stitch mechanism complete (BESRH) 1
2 | 2418F00 | KF 240180 | Rotor set 1
3 | 2420F00 | KF 240200 |Rotor lever set 1
4 | 2445F KF240450 |Rotor case 1
5| 23D3P00 | HP 231330 | Solenoid base 1
6 | 2461F KF240610|Rotary solenoid (3ER25-35) 1
T | 2442F KF240420 |Rotary lever i
8 Screw (SM9/64 40x8)
9 | Hex, nut M3
10 Screw M4Xx25 2
11 | 2449F KF 240490 |Nylon stopper 2
1 2 | 2448F KF 240480 |Eccentric stopper 2
13 Hex, socket bolt MS5Xx15
14 | 91009 A9010009 |Bearing (SSA-2015H) 1
1 5 | 2447F KF240470 |Ring nut (&) 1
1 6 | 2446F KF240460 |Ring nut (L) 1
17 |24B3P00 | HP 2 4 1 1 30 | Thread tension bracket (5) 1
24B4PO0 | HP 2 4 1 1 4 0 | Thread tension bracket (7) 1
18 | 24Ci1PO0 | HP 241210 |Flat cable cover 1
19 | 2408F KF 240030 |Canceling pin a’ssy 1
20 Hex, nut MIi2

(1A)4.100




BEMR
MODEL BESR—J

@ Jump mechanism (3)—

B EX



@ Jump mechanism

(3)

ITEM | PART N LIST Na DESCRIPTION O’TY; R E M A R K
1 | 2402P00 | HP 240020 | Jump stitch mechanism complete (BESRH) 1
2 | 2418F00 | KF 240180 | Rotor set 1
3 1 2420F00 | KF 240200 |Rotor lever set 1
4 | 2445F KF 240450 |Rotor case 1
5 | 23D3P00 | HP 231330 |Solenoid base 1
6 | 2461F KF 240610 |Rotary solenoid (3ER25-35) 1
7 | 2442F KF 240420 |Rotary lever 1
8 Screw (SM9/64 40x8)

9 | Hex, nut M3

10 Screw M4x25

11 | 2449F KF 240490 |Nylon stopper 2

1 2 | 2448F KF 240480 |Eccentric stopper 2

13 Hex, socket bolt M5X15

14 191009 A9010009 |Bearing (SSA-2015H) 1

15 | 2447F KF 240470 |Ring nut (S) 1

1 6 | 2446F KF 240460 |Ring nut (L) 1 |

1 7 | 24BOP0O HP241100 | Jump solenoid cover 1 }

18 Hex. socket bolt M5x20 !

19 | 2403F KF 240030 |Canceling pin a’ssy 1

(TA)4. 100




2
)

® Thread guide mechanism (5=7) —

BEMR
vooer BESR |

B EX




® Thread guide mechanism

(5+7)

(%Change the PART NO. by machine type) (N=Needle)

ITEM | PART Na LIST N DESCRIPTION Q'TY R E M ARK
1 | 24A2G KG2 41020 | Upper tension unit complete US NX1
2 | 24B2P00 | HP 2 411 20 | Tension base (7) 1

24BIPO0 | HP 241110 | Tension base (5) 1

3 | 24B6P00 | HP 2 4116 0 | Upper thread detection pin NXx1
4 | 24D8P01 | HP 2 41381 | Tension earth plate (7) 1
24D7P01 | HP 2 4 1 3 71 | Tension earth plate (5) 1

5 1 24D9P0C | HP 2 41 3 90 | Tension earth cable 1.;
6 | 5500150 | EBY 00150 |3720 Head board 1
7 1 24C0PO0 | HP 241 200 | Second thread guide plate (7) 1
24B9P00 | HP 2 4 1 1 9 0 | Second thread guide plate (5) 1

8 | 24E6P00 | HP 2 41 4 6 0 | Thread guide felt fixing plate (7) 1
24E5P00 | HP 2 4 1 4 50 | Thread guide felt fixing plate (5 1

9 | 24B8PO0 | HP 2 4 1 1 8 0 | First thread guide (7) 1
24B7P00 | HP 24 1 1 70 |First thread guide (5) 1
10 |24E8P00 | HP 2 41 4 80 | Thread guide felt (7) 1
24E7P00 | HP 2 4 1 47 0 | Thread guide felt (5) 1

11 |{24B5P00 | HP 241 150 | Tension base (with screw NXx1

12 | 24E1P00 { HP 241410 |Dial type tension unit complete NX1

1 3 | 24E0P0O0 | HP 2 41400 | Tension base label 1

14 |2563P00 | HP 2 406 30 | Sewing head cover (7) 1

2562P00 | HP 2506 2 0 | Sewing head cover (5) 1

5 | 2493F01 | KF 2409 31 | Thread guide ¢11 (Alumina) NX 1

1 6 [ 2558P01 | HP 2505 81 | Sewing head cover thread guide l
17 | 2501G KG2 50010 |Thread end trap unit a’ ssy (7) 1
2505P00 | HP 250 05 0 | Thread end trap unit a’ssy (5) 1

1 8 | 5140C KN51040012300 | Flat cable SR-12 P300 1

19 Pan screw M3X4

20 Tapping screw M3.5X%8

21 Set screw (SM11/64 40X5.5)

22 Truss screw M4 X6

23 Pan screw M4X10

24 Hex, socket bolt M5X10

25 | 24G0F00 | KF 241 6 0 0 | Sewing head cover assy (7) 1

24G1F00 | KF 2 4 1 6 1 0 | Sewing head cover assy (5) 1

(1A)4. 100




® Thread guide mechanism (3)-

BEMR
MODEL BESH——j

BEX




® Thread guide mechanism (3)

(%Change the PART NO. by machine type)

ITEMEPARTN& LIST N DESCRIPTION QTY R E M A R K
1 | 2406F KF 240060 | Tension unit complete 3
2 12412 KC240120 | Tension base (3) 1
3 | 2404F KF 240040 | Insulation pipe a' ssy 3
4 7 Hex, socket set screw M5X8
5 | 2491F KF 2406910 |Thread guide ¢8 6
6 | 2439F KF 240390 | Thread plate (1) 1
7 ;51400 KN51040012300 | Flat cable (SR-12 P300) 1] %
8 i 55€0150 EBY 00150 | 3720 Head boad o 1
9 | 2408F KF 240080 | Tension unit complete 3
10 {2507P00 | HP 25007 0 | Thread end cover trap unit a’ssy (3) 1
1 1 | 2493F01 KF 240931 |Thread guide ¢ 11 (Alumina) 3
TZ 2558P01 | HP 250 5 8 1 | Sewing head cover threard;guide 1
13 |2568P00 | HP 250 6 8 0 | Sewing head cover (3) 1
14 Hex. socket bolt M5X10
15 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx12
18 Screw (SM9/64 40x8)
1T Flush screw M3X6
18 |24G2F00 | KF 24 162 0 | Sewing head cover a’ssy (3) 1

(1A)4. 100




W, ® Drive mechanism <BEMR>-

BEMFI__J

mooer BESR

B EX




® Drive mechanism <BEMR>

(¥ Change the PART NO. by machine type)

ITEM | PART No LIST HNo DESCRIPTI1ON Q' Ty R E M A R K
1 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx12
2 | 31DRN0CO0 | KN 3 1 45 4 0 | Belt cover 1
*3 Truss screw M4><8W -
4 91117‘ A9011017 |Bearing unit BLF204 3
5 Hex, bolt M8x25
6 | 31FXNOO | KN 3151 30 |Brake box bearing support 1
7 81‘T*4N00 KN312940 |Belt cover stay L k
B 8 ‘,Hex. socket bolt M8Xx25
9 | 31EDPOO0 { HP 314670 éAngle gauge 1
10 ‘Hex, socket bolt M4X8
11 31»AHNOO KN3136T170 Angle.label (A) 1
1 2 | 3185001 KC312851 |Driving pullymr 1
138 Hex, socket bolt M6x20
14 Hex. socket bolt M6Xx14
7175 Hex, nut M6
1 6 §31L9C KC3 1.2 1 90 | Idler pully 1
17 191266 A9012066 |C-Ring (¢12) N 1
18 | 31SINO0C | KN 312810 |Brake box 1
19 Hex. socket bolt M6x35
20 1381T1C01 | KC3 12911 |Encorder driving gear Nol 1 »
~2 1 Hex, socket set screw M5x38
22 | 3182N00 | KN 3 1 28 20 | Brake shaft
23 |3121W00 [ WW3 10210 |Key 6X6X35 1
2 4 13293C KC320930570 | Connecting shaft cover L=570 IS
2 5 | 3255H HH3S 2 05 5 0 | Arm shaft connecting coupling 1
2 6 | 3259C KC320590 |Hand pully 1
27 Hex, socket set screw M6Xx12
2 8 | 51A2N00 | KN 511020 |Position corder (for 051 embroidery mechine) 1
29 |3189C KC312890 fncorder support 71
30 Truss screw M4Xx15
31 13172001 | KC3129 21 |Encorder driving gear No2 1
32 ‘ Hex. socket set screw M4X38
33 Hex, socket bolt MB6X25 N
3 4 | 3204F KF320040 | Connecting bearing husing a’ ssy () 1
3205F KF 320050 | Connecting bearing husing a’ssy (L) 1 | final head
35 Hex, socket set screw M6X6
36 | 3251F KF320510 |Connecting gear (L) 1 o
3 7 | 3252F KF 320520 | Connecting gear clamp 1
38 Hex, socket set screw M6x10
39 Hex, socket bolt M6x22
40 |821100 | KC320111 |Connecting shaft (15x4000) 2 %
41 |3231C KC320310300 | Connecting shaft cover (L=215) 11| %
4 2 | 3291F KF320910 | ¢15 Collar 1 | final head |
43 [ 31FVNOO | KN315110 iMotor (1K-FBK8-4P-0.55KW VF3 200V) 1 ]
44 | 81DIPO1 | HP 3 1 46 31 |{Motor pully (MRH, 0.55KW) 1

(14)4.100






@\’ Dr I ve mechanism <BEMR> (3% Change the PART NO. by machine type)
ITEM  PART Ne LIST No. DESCRIPTI!t{ON Q' TY R E M A R K
45 Hex, bolt M12x30
46 Hex, bolt M8x25
47 N Hex, bolt M10x25 o
4 8 | 3IMLIC KC312210 | Idler stay o 1
4 9 | 31MoC KC3122200] Idler shaft 1
50 | 91003 A9010003 |Bearing (600110 2
5192027 | A9020027 | V-Belt (3V-330) 1 o
52 | 11CONOI | KN 111201 | Motor base specer (MR-0.35KW) 1

__19 P

(IA)4. 100



® Drive mechanism <BESR - BEX>-T

==

=

BEMR

mooeL BESR—
BEX

._20 -




@ Drive mechanism <BESR = BEX> (3% Change the PART NO. by machine type)

|TEM | PART No LIST N DESCRI PT I ON CQ'TY R E M A R K
1 Hex, socket bolt M4x12
i 2 1 31DgN00 | KN 314540 |Belt cover 1
3 Truss screw M4x38
4 | 91117 A90 11017 |Bearing unit (BLF204) 3
5 Hex. bolt M8Xx25
6 | 31FXNO0 | KN 3 151 30 | Brake box bearing support 1
7 | 31T4N00 | KN 3 1 29 4 0 | Belt cover stay 1
8 Hex, socket bolr‘tr M8 x 25
9 | 31EDPCO0 | HP 31 4 6 7 0 | Angle gauge 1
10 Hex, socket bolt M4x8
11 | 31AHNOO | KN 313670 |Angle label (A) 1
12 1318501 | KC3 12851 |Driving pully 1
13 Hex, socket bolt M6X20
14 Hex, socket bolt MBX14
TS Hex. nut M6
16 |315S0C KC312800 |Brake unit 1
71/7 Hex, socket bolt M5X12
18 | 31SIN00 | KN 312810 |Brake box 1
19 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx35
20 |31T1C01 | KC 312911 |Encorder driving gear Nol 1
v2 1 Hex. socket set screw M5X8
29 | 3152N00 | KN 312 8 20 | Brake shaft
23 13121W00 | WW3 10210 |Key 6x6X35 1
2 4 | 3293C KC320930570 | Connecting shaft cover (L=570) 13X
2 5 | 3255H HH320550 Arrﬁ shaft connecting coupling 1
;26 3259C KC320590 |Hand pully 1
27 Hex, socket set screw M6X12
7 8 | 51A2N00 | KN 511020 |Position corder (for 051 embroidery mechine) 1
2 9 | 3159¢C KC3 12890 | Encorder support 1
30 Truss screw 7M4><l5
31 |31T2¢01 | KC 312921 |Encorder driving gear No.2 1
32 Hex, socket set screw M4x3
33 Hex. socket bolt MB6X25
3 4 | 3204F KF 320040 |Connecting bearing husing a ssy (S) 1 N
3205F KF 320050 | Connecting bearing husing a’ssy (L) 1 | final head
35 Hex, socket set screw M6X6
3 6 | 3251F KF 320510 |Connecting gear (L) A 1
37 | 3252F KF 320520  Comnecting gear clamp 1 o
38 Hex, socket set screw M6x10
39 Hex, socket bolt M6X22
40 ! 3211€01 |KC3201 11 |Connecting shaft (¢ 15x4000) 2 | X
41 |32381¢€ KC320310300 | Connecting shafiéover (L=215) 1%
*4 2 | 3291F K“I;‘ 320910 ¢15 Collar 1 | final head
4 3 |3112C KC310120 |Motor (Fuji PS40L) 1
4 4 | 31DYNOO | KN 314620 | Motor pulley (SR, 1P 50HZ) 1

(TA)4. 100







@ Drive mechanism <BESR = BEX> (3 Change the PART NO. by machine type)

ITEM | PART Na LIST N DESCRIPT I ON O TY R E M A R K
44 | 31DXNOO | KN 314610 | Motor pulley (SR, 1P 60HZ} 1
31DVYO0O ! KN 314591 |Motor pulley (X, 1P 50HL 1
31DWYO1 KN314601 Motdgrg_pru_lnre”y (X. 1P 60HZ, 7 Wl
45 Hex, bolt M12x30
46 | Hex. nut M10
47 Hex, bolt M10x25
4 8 | 31MIC KC312210 | Idler stay 1
49 | 31MOC KC3122200/ Idler shaft L
50 191008 A9010003 |Bearing (600122) 2
51 | 31L9C KC312190Idler pully 1
52 - C-ring (@12) R ) 71
53 |31Y0P01 | HP 313401 |Motor pully {SR,3P 50/60H1) 1
3122Y00 | KN31352¢0 gMotor pully (X, 3P 50/60HZ) 1
54 | 3111C KC310110 | Three-phase motor (1KS-4P-0.4KW-DBKD 1
55 92027 A9020027 |V-belt (3V-530) 1

— 2] — (IA)4. 100




____________

@ Color change mechanism—

BEMR

vooeL BESR —
B E X

__22 J—



7 Color change mechanism

ITEM | PART Na LIST N DESCRIPTION Q Ty K
1 Flush screw M3x8
2 773328C KC330280 |Detection plate 1
3 1 3317C KC33017¢0 |Plate collar 1
4 Hex. socket set scre\;‘ wxio |
5 Flush screw M3Xx12
6 | 55€0180 | EBY 00 180 | 3740 Needle positioner (US) i
@7 3313C KC33031G0 |Needle turning unit base 1
8 133190 |KC330100|0il-less metal E
9 | 33160 KC330160 |Needle turning shaft 1
10 | 3318C KC330180 |Collar ¢10 1
Al i Hex, socket set screw M5X6
12 | 33156 KG330150 |US Control turning plate 1
13 Hex, socket bolt M5X30 o
14 | 33226 KG330220 |Needle turning gear No 2 1
Wliiﬁ Hex, socket bolt M5X12
16 2373;G KG230730 Turfet plate lever specer 1
1 7 | 2336F KFZS 0360 | Turret plate joint pin 1
1 8 | 2335F KF 230350 | Turret plate lever 1
19 Hex. socket bolt M5X15
[ 20 | 3312N01 | KN3 30121 |Automat base (BESR-X) 1
21 | 3361C KC330610 |0il-less hear‘ing (OCHIAL) S/S LSB‘G8-080V’ 1
2 2 | 2315F KF 230150 | Needle bar cap 1
2 3 | 2361G KG230610 | US Lock lever 5 1
r 24 7Hex. socket boit MEXx12
25 3321Cu KC33021 0 |Needle turning gear No.1 (0.8M50T) 1
26 Hex, socket set screw M4dXx8
2 7 | 3381C KC330810 |Geard motor RM-FEBASPC3-AS-120 1
28 7 Flush screw M4Xx65
«72 9 Hex. nutw M4 |
30 SB‘Z?ABO MA330270 |Lock lever stopper 1
313326 |KC330260  Bracket lock rotary solenoid 1
32 13391C KC330910 |Cover bracket 1
33 | Hex. socket bolt M5X10
7éA4 912K3 A9012203 | Specer 4x4 B 3
35 | 3314C KC330140 |Cover 1
36 Truss screw M4x38
37 33K1N00 | KN 332010 | Automat base ‘BEMR) 1
513350 | KC330510Hex connecting bar (L) 1
39 | 91201 A9012001 [Uniball joint (NMB RD4020R) I
40 |91202 A9012002 ?Uniball joint (NMB PR-6) 1
4 CHex. nut M6
42 1 Spring washer 16
4 3 | 3385C KC330850 iRolary solenofagiﬁsR"ZB Wt27x 4 x 9> 1
4 4 Hex. socket bolt M6Xx30
45 |3324Y00 | KN 330240 |Lock solenoid lever 1

(I1A>4. 100







(7@ Color change mechanism

ITEM | PART No. LIST N DESCRI!IPTI ON QTy R E M A R K
4 6 |3325Y00 | KN330250 |Lock lever link 1

4 7 | 912E3 A9012143/!Spring pin ¢6 (L=12) 1

4 8 | 3323C KC330230 {Lock lever pin 7 1

4 9 | 2363F KF 230630 | Lock lever shaft 1

50 ;912D7 A9012137]|Snap ring ¢8 1

51 ¢ Hex, socket bolt M4Xx8

52033200 | KC3302090 | Lock detection plate o 1

5 8 | - Hex, nut M8

(1A>4.100



mechanism (V = H-Direction) I-—

Pantograph drive

BEMR
obEL BESR—
BEX




@8 Pantograph drive mechanism (V = H-Direction)

I (3%Change the PART NO. by machine type)

ITEMiPART No. LIST N DESCRI!IPTION Q'TY R E M A R K
1 1 4502¢C KC4500 20 |Pantograph frame assy (HJ-12 320x300) 1%
‘Agé 4840N00 | KN 480400 | Guide rail B (470L) 6 | X
3 Nut M4
4 Cap nut M4
5 Washer (with gear) 4
6 | 7 m_rmFlush screw M4;72 o
7T | 4816C KC480160 Vguide cover (stroke 350) 1| %
8 | 4815C KC480150 |H center guide cover 3
9 Flush screw M4Xx8
10 | 4708H HH470080 |Pulse motor connecting shaft support 1
11 ]91128 A9011028 |DUbush (MB1510D1D 1
12 Flash wood screw 5.1X25
13 | 7380C 1LKC450020 | Pantograph (SR-12 320x300) 1%
14 | 7379F KF730790 | Knurling screw 36
15 | 4835C KC480350 |Guide rail (470L) 1

(1A)4. 100




@ Pantograph drive mechanism (H-Direction) II—

BEMR
vmoneL BESR—
BEX




@ Pantograph drive mechanism (H-Direction) II
ITEM | PART No LIST Mo | DESCRIPTI1ON QTY! R E M A R K
1 1 48X7P00 | HP 4 8 33 70 | Guide rail bearing pin a’ssy 1
2 | 48%6P00 | HP 483 8 0 0 | Guide rail bearing pin a’ssy (H) 1
a 3 1 48Y4N0O | KN 4 8 3 4 4 0 | H-member connecting channel i T
4 485%&01 KN482871 H rollar base ‘\"r;;}—}— 177
5 | 48T5P00 | HP 4 82 950 | Rollar pin a’ssy A 8
6 | 4858N00 | KN4 8 28 8 0 | H rollar base (Front) 1
r177 92098 A90200098 | Timing belt (300S5M20007 1
8 48T4P00 HP482940 ﬂming belt rack ’\5M,‘>W 2 -
9 | 48J8H HH481980 )| ¢19 Clamping 1
10 |48T9P00 | HP 4 8 2 9 9 0 | Pantograph driving pully (Rear’ (S5M 1
11 é 911863 A9011063 |Needle bearing (TLAZ016) 1
12 48K1NOVO‘ KN482010 |Hguide rear pully bracket ) 1 o
13 | 48)7H HH4 81970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 1
14  48Y5NO0 | KN 4 83450 |V guide rail (L=660) 2
175 4806N01 | KN 480061 |Rail base felt (SR 100xX38X6) 3
16 | 48KONCO | KN 482000 |H guide front pully bracket” 1
17 |48J9H01 | HH 481991 | Timing pully st;éft 1
1 8 | 48L1H HH482 110 |Pully shaft bolt cap 1
10 |48T8P00 | HP 4 8 2 9 8 0 | Pantograph driving pully (Front) (S5M) 1
20 191252 A9012052 E—riﬁéi<¢107 1
21 | 48YONOO | KN 483400 |Hguide rail base ;BESR} 1
22 |48J3101 | HH4 81 931  Pulse motor coupling 3
2 3 | 48]J0H HH481900 |Pulse motor (4M) 2
PEL& 4715801 KN4 70151 | H pulsme- motor bracket 1
25 4681P06 HP 460810 |Pantograph stopping sensor plate (H) 1
26 | 4682N00 | KN 4 6 0 8 2 0 | Pantograph stopping bar bracket (R) 1 ;
2 7 | 4683N00 { KN 4 6 08 30 | Pantograph stopping bar bracket (L) 1
2 8 | 4547C KC45 >074 7 0 | Pantograph stopping collar 2
29 | 45A4N00 [ KN45104032 | Pantograph stopping bar (H) (L=380) 1 ‘
30 |95333 A9 0 5 3 033 | Pantograph stopping single cable (O 5% 180) 1
31 Hex. socket bolt M4Xx86
32 Pan screw M4Xx38
33 Hex. nut M5
34 - Hex, socket bolt M5X18
35 Hex. socket set screw M5X 8
36 Pulse motor connecting shaft ¢15 2
37 Hex. socket bolt M4X15
38 Hex, socket bolt M4x18 B
;9 Hex, nut M8 B
40 Hex. socket bolt M4x25
41 Hex, socket bolt M4X40
42 Hex. socket bolt M6x25 -
43 Hex, socket bolt M8X40
4 4 Roll pin ¢4x30 2
45 Hex. socket bolt M3Xx8

(1A)4. 100







© Pantograph drive mechanism (H-Direction) II

ITEM | PART No. LIST N DESCRI PTION QTY R E M A R K
46 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx25

7| Butterfly bolt M5x15 2 |

4 8 Hex. sock;ertﬁl;oﬁl?yMﬂiXZO

49 Hex, socket bolt M8X20

|
|
|

(1A)4. 100



M —
BEMR

vooer BESR—
BE X

Pantograph drive mechanism (V-Direction)




40 Pantograph drive mechanism (V-Direction) I (schange the PART NO. by machine type)

ITEM | PART No LIST N DESCRIPTION Q' TY R E M A R K
1 | 3311N00 | KN 330110 |Contorol unit base 1
2 | 48J0H HH481900 |Pulse motor (4M) ) 2

- 3 Hex., socket bolt M6X25
4 | 4915N00 | KN4 90150 [V Pulse motor coupling ) 1
5 Hex, nut M4
6 | 48J3H01 | HH 4 81 9 31 | Pulse motor coupling i
7 7 Hex., socket bolt MB“><28
8 | 4716N01 | KN4 701 6 1 |V Pulse motor bracket 1 -
9 | 95333 A9 053033 |Pantograph stopping singl cable (0.75X180) i

10 Hex, socket bolt M8x20

11 | 4859N00 | KN 482890 |Vroller base 1

12 | 48T9P00 | HP 4 8 Z-é 9 0 | Pantograph driving pully (rear) (S5M) 1 R

13 14914N00 [ KN 490140 |V timing belt shaft 1

14 4913800 | KN4 90130 |V timing belt shaft bearing husing ]

15 14912800 | KN 4901 20 | Bearing bracket 1

16191163 A9011063 |Needle bearing (TLA 2016) 1

17 48 JTH HH4 81970 {Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 1

18 Hex, socket set screw M5XS8

10 | 4806N01 | KN4 8006 L |Rail base felt (SR 100x38x86) 2

2 0 | 4746C KC4704860 ;Vguide railﬂbuzri/sréwbracket 1

21 Hex., socket bolt M4x8

22 Hex. socket bolt M8X20

23 ! Pan screw M4x12

2 4 ;Hex, socket bolt M5Xx12

25 { Hex, nut M3

26 148VIPO1 1 HP 483111 | Guide rail bearing pin a'ssy B 1

2 7 1 48X7P00 | HP 4 8 3370 |Guide rail bearing pin a’ssy 1

28 o Hex, socIet bolt M3X6

29 Hex, nut M5

30 |48T5P00 | HP 482950 |Roller pin a’ssy A 4

31 Truss screw M3Xx6

32 [ 4680P00 { HP 460800 |Pantograph stopping sensor plate (V) 1

33 192098 AS020098 | Timing belt (30055M2000) 1

34 | 48T4P00 { HP 4829 40 | Timing belt rack (5\ 2 o

35 Hex. socket bolt M4X15

36 | 48YS5NO0O | KN 483450 |V guide rail (L=660) 2

37 [ 48YINOO | KN 483410 |V guide rail” base (;t‘roke 3502 1

38 Hex, socket bolt M4x18

39 [ 4683N00 | KN 460830 |Pantograph stopping bar bracket (R) 1

40 | 4682N00 | KN 46 08 20 | Pantograph stopping bar bracket (L) 1

41 | Hex, nut M8 )

4 2 1 4547C KC45090 ;7 0 | Pantograph stopping collar 2

4 3 | 45A5N00 | KN 451050 | Pantograph stopping bar V (L=394) 1

4 4 | 48KONO0 | KN 482000 | H guide front pully bracket 1

45 Hex, socket bolt M4x20

(TA4. 100







40 Pantograph drive mechanism (V-Direction) T (xchange the PART NO. by machine type)

ITEM | PART N LEST N DESCRIPT LI ON QTY | R E M A R K
46 | Hex. bolt M4x25
4 7 | 48J9HOL HH48 1991 | Timing pully shaft - 1
4 8 | 48L1H HH482110 |Pully shaft"bolt (;1;7 1
45 o Hex, bolt M4 x40
50 Butterfly bolt M5X15 2
51 | 48T8P00 | HP 4829 870 Pantograph driving pully (Front) (S5M) 1
75”2 91252 A9012052 E-ring {¢10? i 1
— 99 — (1A)4. 100




@) Control system <BEMR>—

\/ BEMR

mooer. BESR—

BEX




@ Control

system <BEMR>

ITEM | PART Nu! LIST N DESCRIPT 0N Q' TY R E M A R K
1 | 55K0060 EBY 00450 | 4410 CPU board 1
2 | 55R0010 | EBYO O 4 6>0 4420 Memory board 1
3 55§OOZO EBYO0O0 470 ;4430 FDSP board 1
4 | 55R0030 EBYO0O0 480 |4440 B/B board 1
5 | 55R0040 | EBY 004 9 0 | 4450 Buzzer board 1
6 | 55R0120 | EBY 00570 |4590 B/B.L board 1
7 | 55R0090 | EBY 005 4~O 4540 Pulse motor control board 1|
§ | 55R0080 | EBY 00530 | 4530 Inverter board 1] o
9 I '55R0100 | EBY 00550 | 4560 Power control board 1|
1 0 | 55R0070 EBYO00520 | 4520 Solenoid board 1
11 |55R0060 | EBYO 05 lr 0 ' 4510 Interface board 1
I 2 |55R0110 | EBYO0OG560 4580 B/B.R board 1 -
1 3 | 5316F KFSBOIGO;BarswitCh 1
14 |5324000 | KC530240 | Bar switch bracket (S) L
15 |5311F01 | KF530111 :Push botton switch MS319 (Red> 1
5312F KF 573 0120 Push botton switch MS319 (Green) 1
1 6 | 5323C00 KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (L) 2
17 | 5315F KF 530150 | Push botton switch cap 2
18 Tapping screw M4Xx20
19 15202C KC5 270 0 2 0 | Transformer cover set 7 1
20 Hex, socket bolt MEx30
31 | 55R0140 | EBY 00630 |Floppy disk drive FD-1137C 1
2 2 | 51G4NA3 | EAY O 1 8 A3 |Automat transformer (BEMR) 1P 1
51G3NA3 EA7Y 017A3 |Automat transformer /BEMR> SP 1
23 >>5222C KC520220 | Tape reader PTR-5 1
2 4 | 55R0050 EBY0500 4460 Switch board 1
2 5 | 51G3NA1 EAYO017A1l |Automat contoroler (BEMR} 1
2 6 | 51G3NAZ EAYO0O1T7A 2 Automat driver (BEMR 1
27 | 5317F KF530170 |Bar switch cap 7 2

(1A>4.100




— (@) Control system <BESR>~

BEMR

vwooeL. BESR—
BEX




) Control system

<BESR>

ITEM | PART No LIST N DESCRIPTI aTyY R E M A R K
1 151J2CA1 | EAY 009 A1 | Automat controller (BESR) 1
2 | 5500190 EBYO0O019G0 {3612 Display board 7 1
3 1 55€0080 EBYO0O 079 0 | 3435 Interface board J3 JR 1
4 15500050 EBYO0OO0O®60 | 34234 CPU board JR-SR 1
5 [ 55N0090 | EBY 00410 |3404 IC memory board 1
6 | 55N0060 EBY 00310 |3503 Back board 1 i
7 | 55N0050 EBYO0O0300 |3590 Motor driving board 1P 1
55N0040 | EBY 00 2 9 0 | 3490 Motor driving board 3P 1
8 | 55N0070 | EBY 00 320 | FM20X 1AA-D Word display unit 1
9 1 55C0110 | EBY OO 110 {3470 Transistor board J3,J4 2
10#7522NZMC KC520220 | Tape reader PTR-5 1
11 |5316F KF5380160 | Bar switch 1
1 2 15324C00 KCb530240 |Bar switch bracket (S 1
18 | 5311F01 | KF 5301 1 1 |Push botton switch MS319 (Red) 1
5312F KF 530120 |Push botton switghm MS319 (Green) 1
1 4 1 5323C00 KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (L) 2 i
15 | 5315F B KEF 530150 | Push botton switch cap 2
16 Screw  M4x20
1 7 | 5202C KC520020 | Transformer cover set 1
138 }'{véx, socket bolt M6x30
19 | 5317F KF530170 |Bar switch cap 1
0 | 51J2€A3 | EAY 00 9A3 |Automat transformer (BESR) 3P 1
51L2CA3 | EAY 01 0A3 {Automat transformer (BESR) 1P 1
21 51J2€A2w EAYO0O09AZ2 | Automat driver (BESR) 3P 1
51L2CAZ | EAY 01 0OA 2 |Automat driver (BESR) 1P 1
22 15500070 | EBYOOO 80 |3462 Driver control board 1

(1A)4. 100




) Control system <BEX>—

BEMR

vooe. BE S R—
B E X




) Control system <BEX>

—_ 35_

ITEM | PART No LIST N DESCRIPT I ON Q'TY R E M A R K
1 | 51J3CAl EAYO11A1 |Automat controller (BEX) 1
2 | 55Y0050 EBYO0OO0 340 !4050 Display board 1
3 | 55Y0060 | EBY 00350 | 4070 Relay board 1
4 | 51J3CA2 | EAY O 1 1 A2 |Automat driver (BEX) 3P 1
51L3CA2 EAYO0O12A2 |Automat driver (BEX) 1P 1
5 | BSCOIIO EBYO0OO01 10 |3470 Transistor board J3.J4 2
6 | 5222C KC020220 | Tape reader PTR-5 1 ]
7 155C0070 | EBYO0O0O E;B 3462 Driver control board 1
8 | 5317F KF530170 |Bar switch cap 2
9 | 55Y0020 | EBY 00 26 0 | 404X Motor driving board (BEX) 3P 1
55\"01”010“ EBY OO0 G640 | 404X Motor driving board (BEX) 1P 1
71 0 [ 55Y0030 | EBY 00 270 403X Interface board 1 |
11 [55N0130 { EBY 00590 |4022 CPU board (BEX) 1
12 | 5316F KF530160 |Bar switch 1
13 |5324C00 | KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (S 1
14 |5311F01 | KF 530111 | Push botton switch MS319 (Red;m 1
5312F KF 530120 |Push botton switch MS319 (Green) 1
15 (532300 | KC530230 | Bar switch bracket (L) 2
1 6 | 5315F KF530150 | Push botton switch cap 2
I Tapping screw M4X20
18 |5202C KC520020 | Transformer cover set 1
19 Hex, socket bolt M6x30
20 |51J3A3 | EAY 01 1A3 |Automat transformer (BEX) 3P 1
51L3CA3 | EAY 01 2A3 | Automat transformer (BEX) 1P 1
(1A)4. 100






@ 0ption

(3%Change the PART NO.

by machine type) H=Head Q' ty

ITEM | PART No. LEST N DESCRIPTILION 0Ty | R E M A R K
1 | TAO5PR3 1HP 12300 | Spool holder complete SRH-UF-12 (P=300) 1%
2 | 2490F KF 240900 | Thread gu}cire ceramlr (Spool hsiand’) ]
3 | T179PCO HI<"7 10790 | Spool holder base 4
4 | 24A3601 | KG 241031 |Second tention unit complete gig
5 | T130F KF710800 |Fivorescent lamp set (LAP4012K 15/25LG) 1
6 | 7116601 KGT7 10161 | Fiuorescent lamp stand»t:;s»e 2 )
7 | 1290H HH120900 | Mount set (140X 70) 4 | For interior

N E% 1197C KC11097 O Machine base pad (P1012 100x100) 4 | For export T
9 | T128F KF710280 |Arm spool pin gig

10 Hex, socket set screw M5X8

11 Hex, socketﬁﬁs;tr screw M6X8»

12 Hex, socket bolt M6X15

138 Flush screw M5X6

14 Hex, bolt M8x20

15 Hex, nut M5

17677 Hex. socket bolt M8Xx45

17 Hex, nut MI16

18 Hex. socket bolt M16x130

19 Flush screw M4x12

(IA)4.100




15

43 Thread cutting mechanism

BEMR

vopeL BESR
BEX

J— 38__




43 Thread cutting mechanism

ITEM | PART No. LIST N DESCRIPTION Q' Ty R E M A R K
1 27F2N01 | KN 2 7152 1 | Thread knife bracket 1
2 1 27J8N0O KN271980 |Lower knife driving lever 1
3 Round screw M3Xx6
4 | 27GINO0 | KN 2 716 1 0 | Upper knife holder 1
5 | 2760N02 | KN 27160 2 | Upper knife 1
6 | 27C2N00 | KN 27 1 2 2 0 | Bobbin thread support stay (upper) CMP 1
7 | 27B9NO0 | KN 2711 9 0 | Bobbin thread support staﬂr \[owAer*Ci‘V[E’ 1 o
i 8 | 2513N01 KN250131 :Throat plate (for thread cutter) 1
9 Hex. socket bolt MEX15
10 Round screw M2.5X3
11 |2796C KC270960 |Fixed knife 1
12 279807 o KC270980 |Fixed knife set screw 1
13 | 2795C KC270950 |Lower knife 1
14 12797C KC270970 | Lower knife turret shaft 1
15 Wave washer 3 1 R - -
16 | 27P4N00 | KN 272540 O—ringvi"{;&rPSf? 4
17 | 27FBNO0 | KN 27156 0 |Knife lever 1
18 Hex. socket set screw M5X6
19 . Hex, nut M4
20 Hex. socket bolt M3x10 -
1 |2iomio0 | N2 75 70 | (oIS ROk BORR e RGer posTan |
22 Screw M4x38
2 3 | 27TKONOO | KN 272 00 0 | Throat plate (for thread cutting) CMP 1
2 4 Hex. sockel bolt Mex30
2 5 | 2364F KF 230640 |Llock connecting bar clamp 1 -
26 | 2762N00 | KN 27 1620 |Solenoid stay 1
27 195610 A905601 0 | Rotary solenoid (4EL25-33x 3 X 8 X9 1
28 | 27G5N02 | KN 2 71865 2 | Eccentric stopper - 2
29 2766?\0; KN271662 | Stopper eccentric cover 1
30 Hex, socket bolt M4x20
a1 Hex, socket bolt M4X10
32 [ 27G3N0C | KN 27 1630 | Solenoid lever 1
33 ] Hex. socket bolt M4x8 o
34 | 2764N01 | KN271641 |Needle thread hook 1
(1A}4. 100




{4 Thread cutting mechanism II —

BEMR
vooeL BESR—

BEX

__40 —



44 Thread cutting mechanism

I

(N=Needle Q ty)

ITEM | PART No LIST N DESCRIPTI1ION Q'TY R E M A R K
1 Hex, socket bolt M3Xx15
2 1 2778C KC270780 VSkéﬁﬁegiscrew 1
3 Hex. socket bolt M3x8
4 ! Hex, nulrrﬁé 1 B
5 . 2716N00 | KN 270160 Clamp support shaft 2 |
6 1 2772C KC2 70720 | Thread support clamp C(MP 1
7 | 27316 KG2r1 ngiaiﬁU#Th;eaé”;upport shaft N1
8 Screw (SM9/64 40>
9 | 2358F KF 230580 |Take up lever ceramic NX 1
1012728003 | KC2 70283 | Thread support apron (5 1
| 2728602 | KG 2 7>b Eiékzr }hfead support apron (7) 1
11 1273001  KC2 70301 | Thread support clamp NXx1
12 | 2727001 KC270271 |Support spring Nx1
13 Hex, socket bolt M4x10
14 12729002 | KC2 70292 | Thread support bolck” 7 ~—N*i~r—~~m 7 -
A} 5 Hex, nut M4
16 Hex, socket bolt M3x6 -
17 | 2719C KC270190 ! Solenoid stay 1
18 |2701C KC270010 | Drive shaft lower metal 1
1912722002 | KC270222 : Holder base 1
290 2765CMA7 7%&2575wf 0650 | Thread supggft élider tMP 1
21 1274001 { KC 270401 |Thread support lever spring 1
2 2] 2708C KC2 70030 |Slide base 1
2 3 | 2705C KC270050 {Lever pin 1
24 Hex;”sockéf 5oftwrM3>;107
25 ] 2706C KC270060 |Lever 1
26 |912C7 A9012127|E-ring (¢3) 3
2 7 12707C KC270070 |Rod pin 2
28 2118 KC270180 |Plate rod 1
29 191258 A9012058 |Ering (¢2.5) 2 S
30 12717C01 | KC 270171 |Second lever 1
31 | 2708¢ KC270080  Second lever pin 1
32 Hex. socket bolt M3x 12
33 - Hex, nut M3
34 Flush screw M4x8
35 12710001 { KC270101 |Solenoid pin 1
36 | 95613 A9056013 Keep”sblenoid Tbé*KlUSL (SP planger: 1
37 | 2715N00 | KN 2 71 850 |Lever connecting plate 1
38 |2714N00 | KN 271840 | Thread support lever 2
39 Hex. socket set screw M3x5
4 0 | 2733(01 KC2 70331 |Thread support base 1 o ]
41 12737C KC27037 67 Stopper rubber 1
74;7;7«9é607w A9056007 |Rotary solenoid (4ER67.5-34x 3 X 8 X 9 1
4 3 | 2736C KC270360 | Stopper base 1
4 4 427700 KC27070C | Switch stay 1

(1A)4. 100







48 Thread cutting mechanism II (N=Needle 0" ty)
ITEN PART No| LIST Mo DESCRIPTI ON Ty R E M AR K
45 95202 A9052002 |Micro switch ‘D2MC-01F) ¢For thread cutting’
4 Gq I H(;x socket bolt M4x15 -
47 12735001 KC2 70351 | Thread support hook guide 1
a8 | [Hex. socket bolt Mix15
49 | 27E8C KC2 71480 ! Actutor lever 1
50 Hex. socket bolt Md4x12 :
51 I ”Pén screw M2Xx5 ) B | )
52 12734C01 | KC2 70341 !Thread support hook bracket 1
53 |2711C KC2701 160 |Thread support hook 1
54 . 27F16 IKG2 71510 | Thread cast-off stopping plate (Option: 1
55 12776C01 KC27 0761 | Thread support apron a’ ssy 15’ o ]
27766 KG2 70760 | Thread support apron a’ssy (7> 1

— 41

(1A24. 100



@5 Thread cutting drive mechanism I <BEMR> —

BEMR
vooeLr BESR—
BE X




15 Thread cutting drive mechanism Il <BEMR>

ITEM | PART No LIST No. DESCRIPTI ON Q'TY R E M A R K
1 Flush screw M4x38
2 ;2754C KC271440 :Drive lseirvece cover 1
3 | 3318C KC SAS 0180 [Collar ¢10 1 o S
4 Hex, socket set screw M5X6
5 Hex, nut M6
6 Nut M4
7 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx12
8 | 27HINOZ | KN 271712 | Motor bracket cover 1 o
9 | 27j9N0C | KN 271990 | Motor lever 1
1 0 | 27H8NOI KN2 71781 |Dbrive lever 1
11 | 27H5NO0 | KN 271750 | Motor lever t{xrret shaft 1
12 | 27N5N00 | KN 272350 |Parallel pin #6 (L=35) 1
13 iHex, socket bolt M4x10
14 |2THANOL | KN27 1741  Dog 1
15 | 27H3NOL | KN 271731 Drive cam 1
16 Pan s&rew M5 X 65
117 Hex. socket bolt MBX55
18 Hex, socket set screw M5x8
19 Truss screw M3X6
20 27HONOO® KN271700 |Motor bracket 1
21 | 2713N00 | KN 2 7_1 8 3 0 | Switch specer 2
2 | 95208 A9052006 |Limit switch (D4NC-2020) 1
23 Hex. socket bolt M4Xx30
24 77727H2N00 KN271T720 | Motor ;bécer 1
25 1 3341C KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (2M) 2
26 Hex, socket bolt M8X20
2 7 | 96528 A9065028 | Reversible motor RM-F7TA12PEAA (TRHD30) 1
28 ) Hex, nut M8
29 [ 27I0NO0 | KN 271800 |Drive lever collar 1
30 191202 A901200 2 |Uniball joint (NMB PR-6 1
31 | 3376H HH330760 |Hex. connecting bar 1
3 2 Hex, nut MS
(1A)4. 100




@9 Thread cutting drive mechanism

IT <BESR = BEX> —

BEMR
vooeL BESR—
BE X




5 Thread cutting drive mechanism I <BESR =

BEX>

ITEM | PART Na LIST Ne DESCRIPT I ON QTy R E M A R K
1 Flush screw M4x8
*42 27E4C KC271440 |Drive servece cover 1
3 13318C KC33018¢0/|{Collar ¢10 o 1
4 Hex, socket set screw M5X6
5 Hex, nut M8
6 Nut M4 o - )
7 Hex. socket bolt M6Xx12
8 | 27THINOI | KN 2717 11 |Motor bracket cﬁrvérr 7 i
9 | 27J9NOO KN271990 | Motor lever 1
10 27H8NOL | KN 271781 |Drive lever 1
11 |27THS5NO0 | KN 2 71 750 |Motor lever turret shaft ;
1 2 |27N5NOC KN 272350 |Parallel pin ¢86 aLlég;”miri Bl -
13 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx10
14 ) 27H4NOL | KN 271741 |Dog 1
15 ZTHSVhrlh[JxlA KN271731 |Drive cam 1
1 6 95205 A90520005 |Micro switch (V-016L2255)
17 Truss screw M3Xx15
18 Hex. socket set screw M5X38
19 Truss screw M3x86
20 | 2THONOO | KN 2 71 700 | Motor bracket 1
21 2716;&7@0 KN2 71830 |Switch spacer 2
2 2 | 95206 A9052006 |Limit switch (D4NC-2020) 1
23 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx30
2 4 Fuse 1A 1 - S
25 | Pan screw M3x6
26 Hex, socket bolt M8x 20
27 Hex. socket bolt M5Xx8
28 Hex, nut M8
29 | 27I0NO0 | KN 271800 |Drive lever collar 1
*é 0 | 91202 A9012002 |Uniball joint (NMB PR-6) 1
31 | 3376H HH330760 {Hex. connecting bar L
~3 2 Hex, nut M5
3 3 | 3341C KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (2M) 2
34 195103 A9051003 |LY-2 Relay 1
35 Hex. socket bolt MB6X55
36 | 2TH2NOO | KN 2 717 2 0 | Motor spacer 1
37 |96528 A9065028 Reversiﬂie motor RM-FTAL2PEAACTRHD30) 1
38 | 55N0000 | EBEOOO1 O | Thread cutter drive control board 1‘ﬂ
39 - Pan screw  M5X65
4 0 | 2TE7C KC271470 |P.C board fixing stay 1

(1A)4. 100



"‘fS;Cl/lLKCQJSLdk/ - @8 Under thread cut sensorium mechanism —

36 | N

BEMR
vooEr BESR—
BEX




46 Under thread cut sensorium mechanism N=needle Q' ty
ITEMEPART Nug LIST N | DESCRIPT I ON jD’TY: R E M AR K
1 | 24A36 KG2 41030 | Upper tension unit complete N>l
2 1 5464N00 | KN 5 4 (576 40 | P.C board B;\P730277 (7 1
5468N0d KN340630 !P.C board BAP-302-5 (5 B 1 )
’é 547ING0 | KN 54 07 1 0 | Sensor cable 2 1
4 15454N00 | KN 540540 | Lower thread sensorium box (77 1
5453N00 | KN 54035 30 | Lower thread sensorium box {5/ 1
5 5452!\'00 KN5 4 05 2 0 | Lower threéd sensorium sensor flirsk 7
6 {5451N00 | KN 540510 | Tension wheel nut M2 7
7 1 5481N00 | KN 5 4 06 L 0 | Wheel shaft metal 7
8 1 5450N00 | KN 540500 | Tension wheel shaft assy 7
9 | 5459N00 | KN 54 05 9 0 | Thread guide Dln 4
10 | 5456N00 | KN 54 0560 | Tension base (7) 1
5455N00 | KN 540550 | Tension base (5) 1
11 |24D8P01 | HP 2 4138 8 1 | Tension earth plate. (7} 1
24D7P01 | HP 2 41 87 1 | Tension earth platé (5) 1
12 24D9P00C 1 HP 241390 Terigion earth cable 1
13 15472800 | KN 540720 | Switch cable 3 1
14 |5465N00 | KN 540650 |P.C board BAP-303 1
15 |5458N00 | KN 540580 | Tension base (7 1
5457N00 | KN 540570 | Tension baée (5) 1
71 6 | 24B6P0O0 | HP 2 4 1 1 6 0 | Upper thread sensorﬂm pin 7
© 7 | 24E6POO HP 241460 |Thread guid felt fixing plate 1
18 | 24B8P00 | HP 241180 | First thread guide 1
19 7724B5P00 HP 241150 |Base (with screw) 7
20 | 5476N00 { KN 540760 |Dial type tension unit complete 7
2 1 | 24C0P00 | HP 24 1200 | Second thread guide plate (7) 1
24B9PO0 | HP 2 4 1 1 9 0 | Second thread guide plate (5) 1
22 24E8P66 HP 241480 | Thread guide felt (7’ I
24E7TPO0 | HP 2 4 1 4 70 | Thread guide felt (5) 1 |
23 5462N00 | KN 540620 |P.C boz;rd BAP-301 1
2 4 | 5475N00 { KN 540750 | Thread cut cable 1
WZ 5 | 5473N00 | KN 540730 | Jamp cable 4 2
26 5470&00 KN3540700 |Cable 1 2
2 7 | 2403F KN2 40030 |Cancelling pin assy 7 1
28 | 5478N00 | KN 5407 80 | Tension base label 1
29 | 5460N0C | KN 540600 |Board fixing nut 4
30 | 5466N00 | KN 540660 |Contorol box 1 n
3 1 | 5481N00C VK\I 540810 | P.C board BAP-304 1
3 2 | 5482N00 | KN 540820 | Power box K50-12 1
33 Pan screw M4Xx8
34 ; Hex. socket set screw M6X6 7 R N
35 | 5416F KF540160 |Lower thread senso”rmiﬁurr'ﬁ plate 1 |
3 8 | 5467N0OO K\IS 40670 |Lower thread sensorium timing sensor 7E2E—><5I52 1
3 7 | 5414F KF540140 \ Lower thread timing sensor bracket 1
38 CHex. socket bolt MGX 40

(1A)4. 100



8 Under thread cut sensorium mechanism

ITEM PART Mo| LIST Mo DESCRIPTION Ty RE M AR K
39 : Truss screw M3x4 ;
40 | Hex, socket bolt M2x3 "
s C O hex mut w26 '
4 2 ) 5417F KF540170  Seasorium plate screw 1
13 Truss screw M3x38
4 4 Tapping pan screw 3.5X8
45 Sel screw M4dx6
46 Truss screw M4X67 7
47 Truss screw M3Xx6
4 8 | 5418F KF5401 80 ;Sensorium plate nut 1

; !

L
(1A)4. 100

— 47




N D E X

L1ST MNo. |PART No | PAGENo |  ITEM L1 ST % |PART No | PAGENa | ITEM
IHP 12300 | 7AOSPR3 | 37 1 | A9065028 |96528 43 27
ILKC450020 | 7380C 2 5 13 | A9065028 96528 45 37
A9010003 |91003 19 50 |EAYO0O0OATL |51J2CA1 | 33 1
A9010003 91003 2 1 50 |EAYO0O0O9AZ2 |51J20A2 | 33 21
A9010009 91009 11 14 |EAYO009AS3|51J20A3 | 383 2 0
A90100009 |91009 13 14 |EAYO10AZ2|51L2¢A2 | 33 2 1
A90100T11 |91011 9 54 |EAYO10AS3 | 51L2CA3 | 33 2 0
A9O011017|91117 19 4 |EAYO11A1|51J3CAL | 35 1
A9O0 1101701117 21 i | EAYO11A2 |51j3A2 | 35 4
A9O011021|91121 9 22 |EAYO11A3  51J3CA3 | 35 20
A9011022 91122 0 23 |EAYO12A2|51L3CA2 | 35 4
(A9011023)]91123 9 | 21 |EAYO12A3 |51L3CA3 | 35 20
A9011028 |91128 2 5 11 |EAYO1TATI|51G3NAL | 31 2 5
A9011063 91163 9 7 11 |EAYO1T7AZ2|51G3NA2 | 31 2 6
A9011063 091163 29 16 |EAYOI1T7AS3 516343 | 31 2 2
A9012001 |91201 23 39 |EAYO18AS3 |5164NA3 | 31 29
A9012002 |91202 23 40 |EBEO0OOLGO 5580000 | 45 38
A9012002 091202 13 30 |EBYO0O0OG6O0 |55C0050 | 33 s
[ A9012002 91202 45 30 |EBYO0O0OS8O]5500070 | 33 2 2
A9012003 91203 9 59 |EBYO0O0OS8O 550070 | 35 7
A9012005 91205 9 59 |EBYO0O0O9O0 | 550080 | 33 3
A9012007 91207 7 I | EBYO0OTI110 550110 | 33 9
A9012052 | 91252 9 7 20 |EBYO0OT110 550110 | 35 5
A901205¢2]91252 2 9 52 | EBYOOI150 550150 | 15 6
A9012058 |91258 41 29 | EBYO0OI150 | 550150 | 17 8
A9012066 91266 19 17 |EBYOO180]55018 | 23 6
A9O 12127 |91207 11 26 |EBYOOTL.90 55019 | 33 2
A9O12137 91207 2 3 50 | EBYOUZ260 5500020 | 35 9
A9O0 12143091283 23 47 | EBYO0O0270 5570030 | 35 10
A9012203 |912K3 2 3 34 | EBYO0O0290 | 5580040 | 3 3 7
A90 14022 |91422 9 55 |EBYO0O0S300  55N0050 | 33 7
A9020027 | 92027 19 51 |EBYO0OS310 | 55N0060 | 33 6
A9020027 | 92027 2 1 55 |EBYO0OS320 | 55N0070 | 33 8
A90200098 | 92098 2 7 7 |EBYO0O0340 5510050 | 35 2
A90200098 | 92098 2 9 33 | EBYO0O0350 | 5500060 | 35 3
A9051003 | 95103 15 34 |EBYOOA410 5580090 | 33 5
A9052002 |95202 41 45 |EBYO0O0450 5580000 | 31 1
A9052005 | 95205 15 16 |EBYOO460|55R0010 | 31 D
A9052006 | 95206 43 22 | EBYOOA470 5500020 | 31 3
AG052006 | 95206 45 @ 22 |EBYO0O480 |55R0030 | 3 1 4
A9053033 | 95333 97 | 30 | EBYO0O490 |55R0040 | 3 1 5
A90530833 |95333 29 9 |EBYOOS510 5580060 | 381 11
A9056007 | 95607 41 | 42 |[EBYOO0S520 | 5580070 | 31 10
A9056010 | 95610 39 27 |EBYO0OS530 | 5500080 | 31 8
A905601 395613 41 36 |EBYOOG540 |55R0000 | 31 7




Il N D E X

L1ST Mo | PART No | PAGENo | ITEM L1ST Mo |PART No | PAGENo | ITEM
EBYOO0S550 5500100 | 31 9 | HP241180]24B8P00 | 47 18
EBYOOG560 B55R0110 | 31 12 |HP241190]24B9P00 | 15 7
[ EBYOO0570 | 55R0120 | 31 6 |HP2411090]|24B9P00 | 47 21
EBYO0O0S590 |5N0130 | 35 11 |HP241200 |24C0P00 | 15 7
EBYOOG630 |55R0140 | 31 91 |HP241200  24C0P00 | 47 21
EBYO0O0G640 550100 | 35 9 |HP241210]24C1P00 | 11 18
EBYO0500 |55R0050 | 31 24 |HP241371 |24D7P0L | 15 4
HH120900 | 1290H 37 7 | HP241371 |24D7P01 | 47 11
HH320550 | 325H 19 95 |HP241381|24D8P0L | 15 1
HH320550 32550 21 95 |HP241381 | 24D8POL | 47 11
HH330760 33760 | 43 51 |HP241390 |24D9P00 | 15 5
HH330760 |3376H 15 31 |HP241390 | 24D9P00 | 47 12
HH4 70080 | 4708H 25 10 |HP241400 | 2480P00 & 15 13
HH4 81900 |48J0H 27 23 |HP241410  24B1P00 | 15 12
HH48 1900 | 48J0H 29 2 |HP241450 |2485P00 | 15 8
HH4 810931 |48J3001 | 27 92 |HP241460|2486P00 | 15 8
HH48 1931 |48J3H01 | 2 9 6 |HP241460  2466P00 | 47 17
HH48 1970 |48J7H 27 13 |HP241470|24B7P00 | 15 10
HH48 1970 |48]7H 2 9 17 |HP241470|24E7P00 | 47 2 2
HH48 1980 |48J8H 2 7 9 |HP241480  24E8P00 | 15 10
HHA48 19091 |48J9H01 | 27 17 |HP241480 24B8P00 | 4 7 22
HHA48 19091 |48J9H01 | 29 47 |HP250050  2505P00 | 15 17
HH482110 | 48LIK 27 18 |HP250070]2507P00 | 17 10
HH482110 |48LIH 2 9 18 |HP250581 |2558P01 | 15 16
HP 2312090 |239P00 9 59 |HP250581 |2558P01 | 17 12
HP 231300 |23D0P00 9 97 |HP250620 | 2562P00 | 15 14
HP23 1310 23D1P00 9 24 |HP250680 256800 | 17 13
HP231330 230300 11 5 |HP313401 |31Y0P01 | 21 53
HP231330  2303P00 13 5 |HP314631 |31DIP01 | 19 14
HP 231340 | 23D4P00 9 57 |HP314670 |31BDPO0 | 19 9
HP23 1370 | 23D7P00 9 26 |HP314670|31EDPO0 | 21 9
HP240020 |2402P00 | 1 1 1 | HP460800 | 4680P00 | 29 392
HP 240020 |2402P00 | 1 3 I | HP460810 | 4681P00 | 27 2 5
HP 240630 |2563P00 | 15 14 |HP482940 | 4874P00 | 27 8
HP241100 | 24B0P00 | 1 3 17 |HP482940 |48T4P00 @ 2 9 3 4
HP24 1110 24BIP00 | 15 5 | HP482950 |4875P00 @ 27 5
HP241120 |24B2P00 15 9 | HP482950 |4875P00 &2 9 30
HP 241130 | 24B3P00 | 11 17 | HP482980 4878000 2 7 19
HP241140  24B4P00 | 1 1 17 |HP482980 | 4878P00 | 29 51
HP 241150 | 24B5P00 | 1 5 11 |HPA4829090 4879P00 | 27 10
HP241150  24B5P00 @ 4 7 19 |HP482990  487T9P00 & 29 12
HP24 1160 | 24B6P00 15 3 |HPA483111 48VIPOL | 29 2 6
HP 241160 | 24B6P00 47 | 16 |HP483370 | 48{7P00 27 !
HP24 1170 24B7P00 | 15 9 | HP483370 | 48X7P00 | 29 2 7
HP241180  24B8P00 15 9 |HP4833090 4859P00 | 27 2




L 1ST Mo |PART No | PAGENo | ITEN L1ST N PART No | PAGENe | ITENM
HP710790 |7179P00 | 37 3 | KC270970|2797C 39 14
KCO020220 |5222C 35 6 |KC2700980 | 2798C 39 12
KC110910]|1191¢ 5 17 |KC271440]2784C 43 2
KC110970 | 1197C 37 8 |KC271440|27R4C 45 P
KC120810 1281C 5 10 |KC271470 27B7C 15 40
KC120830 | 1283C 5 8 |KC271480 | 27B8C 11 19
KC120841 128401 5 o IKC31o0110 3111 21 5 4
KC120860  1286C 5 5 |KC310120 3112 21 43
KC140330  1433C 5 6 |KC312012 31K1C02 5 18
KC220210 | 2221C 7 18 |KC312190]31L9C 19 16
KC230220 | 23220 9 33 |KC312190  31L9C 2 1 51
KC240120 | 2412C 17 5 1KC312210 | 3IMC 19 48
KC250161 | 2506001 7 43 | KC312210/3INC 21 48
KC251220 | 2502000 7 45 |KC312800 |3150C 21 16
KC251230 |2503000 7 44 |KC312851 |3135¢01 | 19 12
KC251350 | 2505000 | 7 12 |KC312851]318501 | 21 12
KC270010 |2701C 11 18 |KC3128903159C 19 29
KC270030 |2703C 11 29 | KC312890 3159 21 2 9
KC270050 |2705€ 41 23 |KC312911 |31T1C01 | 19 20
KC270060 |2706C 11 25 |KC312911 |31TiC01 | 21 2 0
KC270070 |2707C 41 27 | KC312921 |31T2c01 | 19 31
KC270080 |2708C 41 31 |KC3120921 3172001 | 21 31
KC270101 |2710C01 | 4 1 35 |KC320111|3211€01 | 19 40
KC270110 |2711C | 41 53 |KC320111 321101 | 21 40
KC270171|2717¢01 | 4 1 30 |KC3205090 | 3259C 19 2 6
KC270180 27180 11 28 | KC320590 | 3259 2 1 2 6
KC2701090  2719¢ 1 | 17 |KC330140 3314 23 35
KC270222 2722002 | 41 19 |KC330160 | 3316C 2 3 9
KC270271 2127001 | 41 12 |KC330170]3317¢ 2 3 3
KC270283 2728003 | 4 1 10 |KC330180 3318C 2 3 10
KC270292 2729002 | 41 14 |KC330180 3318 43 3
KC270301 2730001 | 41 11 |KC330180 | 3318C 15 3
KC2708331  2733C01 @ 4 1 40 |KC3301903319C 2 3 8
KC270841 | 273401 | 4 1 52 |KC330210 | 3321C 23 25
KC270351 | 2135001 @ 4 1 17 | KC330¢230 3323 23 48
KC270360 2736 41 13 |KC330260 | 33260 2 3 31
KC270370 | 2737C 41 41 |KC330280 |3328C 2 3 2
KC270401 2740001 | 41 21 | KC3302090 | 3320 23 52
KC270650 | 2765 41 20 |KC3303103313C 2 3 7
KC27070C | 2770C 41 44 |KC330410 3341C 9 15
KC270720 |2772C 41 6 |KC330410  3341C 43 25
KC270761 |2776C01 | 41 55 |KC330410 | 3341C 45 3 3
KC270780 |2778C 11 5 | KC330510]3351C 2 3 3 8
KC2700950 | 27950 39 13 | KC330610]336LC 2 3 21
KC2700960 |2796C 39 11 | KC330810  3381C 2 3 2 7




N D E X
L1ST No |PART No | PAGENo & ITEM L1ST No |PART No. | PAGENo |  ITEM
KC330850 | 3385C 23 13 |KF220470 | 2247F 7 2 5
KC3300910 | 3391C 2 3 32 |KF220480 2248F 7 26
KC450020 4502 25 I |KF220510 | 2251F 7 3 8
KC450470 45470 2 7 28 |KF220780 2278F 7 35
KC450470 | 4547C 29 42 |KF230010 2301F 9 41
KC470460 | 4746C 29 | 20 |KF230120 2312F 9 53
KC480150 4815 | 25 8 | KF230150!2315F 9 40
KCd480160 4816 25 7 |KF230150|2315F 5 3 29
KC480350 48350 25 15 |KF230180 | 2318F 9 42
KC520020 52020 31 19 |KF230210|2321F 9 14
KC520020 |5202C 33 17 |KF230220 | 2322F 9 3 3
KC520020 |5202C 35 18 |KF230230 |2323F 9 50
KC520220 |52220 31 23 |KF230240 |2324F 9 5 1
KC520220 |5222C 33 10 |KF230250 |2325F 9 52
KC530230 | 532300 | 31 16 |KF230310]2331F 9 |
KC530230 532300 | 33 14 |KF230320]2332F 9 2
KC530230 | 532300 | 35 15 |KF2302330]2333F 9 5 6
KC530240 5324000 | 31 14 |KF230350 |2335F 2 3 18
KC530240 | 5324C00 | 3 3 12 |KF230360 |2336F 23 17
KC530240 532400 | 35 13 |KF230420 | 2342F 7 3
KC3122200! 31M0C 19 49 |KF230450 |2345F 9 28
KC3122200] 31MOC 21 49 | KF230480|2348F 9 30
KC320310300 | 3231C 19 41 |KF2830500 |2350F 9 36
KC320310300 | 3231C 21 11 |KF230512]2351F02 9 3
KC320930570 | 3293C 19 24 |KF230521 |2352F01 9 1
KC320930570 | 3293C 21 94 |KF230580 | 2358F 9 37
KC330310300 | 3331C 9 58 |KF230580 | 2358F 41 9
KC13019123035 | 1319C 5 15 |KF230630 |2363F 9 10
KF220120 |2212F 7 13 |KF230630 | 2363F 2 3 49
KF220130 |2213F 7 15 |KF230640 | 2364F 9 12
KF220140 |2214F 7 5 |KF230640  2364F 39 2 5
KF220150 |2215F 7 16 |KF230650 | 2365F 9 9
KF220160 |2216F 7 9 |KF230661 | 2366F01 9 19
KF220180 |2218F 7 10 |KF230670  2367F 9 20
KF220190 |2219F 7 17 |KF2309102391F 9 48
KF220220 |2229F 7 27 |KF2300920 | 2392F 9 45
KF220230 |2223F 7 94 |KF2300930  2393F 9 49
KF220240 | 2224F 7 22 |KF2400830  2403F 11 19
KF220250 |2225F 7 93 |KF240030 2403 13 19
KF220270 |2227F 7 31 |KF240040  2404F 17 3
KF2202090 |2220F | 7 28 |KF240060  2406F 17 |1
KF220410 |2241F 7 34 |KF240080 | 2408F 17 9
KF 220440 |2244F00 7 33 |KF240180 | 2418F00 | 11 2
KF220450 |2245F 7 19 |KF240180 |2418F00 | 13 2
KF220460 |2246F 7 20 |KF240200 | 2420000 | 11 3




N D E X

L1ST No |PART No | PAGENo | ITEM LI1ST No |PART No | PAGENo. | ITEM
KF240200 | 212000 13 3 | KF530160 | 5316F 33 11
KF24083090 |2439F 17 6 | KF530160  5316F 35 12
KF240420  2442F 11 7 |KF530170|5317F 31 9 7
[ KF 240420 2442F 13 7 |KF5801705317F 3 3 19
KF240450  2445F 1 4 |KF530170  5317F 35 8
KF 240450 2445F 13 £ |KF540140 5414F 47 37
KF240460 |2446F 11 16 |KF540160 |5416F 47 35
KF240460 | 2446 13 16 |KF540170|5417F 47 42
KF240470 |2447F 11 15 |KF540180|5418F 47 18
KF240470  2447F 13 15 |KF710280 ] 7128F 37 9
KF 240480  2448F 11 | 12 |KF710300]7130F 37 5
KF 240480 |2448F 13 12 |KF7307090]7379F 2 5 14
KF 2404090 |2449F 11 11 |KG230020 2302 9 43
KF240490 | 2449F 13 11 | KG230220 | 2322 9 33
KF240610  2461F 11 6 | KG230340 | 2334 9 31
KF240610 |2461F 13 6 | KG230610 23610 9 | 17
KF2400900 |2490F 37 o 1KG230610  2361C 2 3 2 3
KF240910 |2491F 17 5 |KG230730 2373 2 3 16
KF2400931 |2493F01 | 15 15 |KG241020 | 24A2 15 1
KF24009831 |2493701 | 17 11 |KG241030  24A36 47 1
KF241600 | 2400F00 @ 15 95 | KG2410831 |24A3601 | 37 1
KF241610]2461F00 15 55 |KG250010 | 25016 15 17
KF241620  2462F00 17 18 |KG270282 2728602 | 4 1 10
KF250110 2501F 7 12 |KG270810 27316 41 7
KF320040 |3204F 19 34 |KG270760 |27760 11 5 5
KF320040 |3204F 2 1 34 | KG271510 |27FIC 41 | 54
KF320050 | 3205F 19 34 | KG330150 33150 2 3 12
KF320050 |3205F 2 1 34 |KG330220 33220 2 3 14
KF320510 |3250F 19 36 | KG710161 7116601 | 37 6
KF320610 |325F 21 36 | KNI111201 |11CONOL | 19 5 2
KF320520 |32520 19 37 | KN1400950 | 1495N00 5 7
KF320520 |3252F 21 37 |KNI150181 |1518N01 5 13
KF3209103291F 19 42 |KNI1505¢23/|1552N03 5 1
KF320910  3291F 21 42 |KN160520 | 1652N00 5 14
KF330381 | 3338001 9 14 |KN2201 10 2211N00 7 g |
KF530111|5301F01 | 31 15 |KN230410 | 234IN00 7 4
KF5301115301F01 | 33 13 | KN230430 | 2343800 7 2
KF530111  5311F01 | 35 14 | KN231671  2367N0I 9 46
KF530120 |5312F 31 15 |KN231700 | 23HONOO 9 47
KF530120 | 5312F 3 3 13 | KN231711]230N01 9 39
KF530120]5312F 35 14 | KN231721  23H2N0L 9 39
KF530150 |5315F 31 17 |KN231731 | 23H3N01 9 39
KF530150  5315F | 33 15 | KN240030 |2403F 47 2 7
KF530150 |5315F 35 16 |KN250131|2513N01 | 39 8
KF530160 |5316F 31 13 | KN250900 |2590R00 7 41




LI1ST No |PART No | PAGENo. | ITEM L1ST No |PART Mo | PAGENo | ITEM
KN250910  2591N00 7 40 | KN3120940  31T4N00 | 19 7
KN270160  2716N00 | 41 5 |KN312940]31T4N00 | 21 7
[ KN2711090  27B9N0 | 39 7 IKN313520 3122100 | 21 53
KN271220 | 2702800 | 39 6 |KN313670 S3LAINGO | 19 11
KN271521 | 27F2N01 | 39 I | KN3 13670 |31AHNOO | 21 11
KN271560 27F6N0O0 | 39 17 | KN314540|310Q800 | 19 2
KN271602 2760NO2 | 39 5 |KN314540]31DQN00 | 21 9
KN271610|276IN00 | 39 4 |KN3145091]3iDvol | 21 44
KN271620 |2762N00 @ 39 96 | KN314601 |31DWoL | 21 44
KN271630 276380 & 39 52 | KN314610|31DXN00 | 21 14
KN271641|2764N01 | 39 34 |KN314620|31DWN00 | 21 14
KN271652|2765N02 | 39 28 |KN315110 3LFVNOO | 19 43
KN27166¢2|2766N02 | 39 99 |KN315130 B3IFXNOO | 19 6
(KN271670 /2767800 | 39 21 | KNS 15130 31FN00 | 21 6
KN27 1700 |27HONOO | 4 3 20 |KN330110 331INOO | 29 1
KN271700 | 27HONOO | 45 20 |KN330121 3312800 | 23 20
KN271711|27HINOL | 45 § | KN330240 | 3324Y00 | 23 15
KN27171¢2]|27HINGZ | 43 § | KN330250 3325000 | 23 16
KN271720  27HNOO | 4 3 294 |KN332010 33KINOO | 23 37
KN271720  27HNOO | 45 56 | KN4510050  45A5N00 | 29 43
KN271731 27HNOL | 43 15 | KN460820 |4682N00 | 27 26
KN27 1731 27H3NOL | 45 15 | KN460820 | 4682800 | 29 10
KN27 1741 27HNOL | 4 3 14 |KN4608S30]|4683N00 | 27 27
KN27 1741 27HNOL | 45 14 |KN460830]4683N00 | 29 39
| KN271750 | 27H5N00 | 4 3 11 |KN470151 |4715N01 | 27 2 4
KN271750  27THSNO0 | 45 11 | KN47T0161 | 47T16NOL | 29 8
KN271781 | 27HSNOL | 4 3 10 |KN480OGTI | 4806NOL | 27 15
KN271781)]|27H8NOI | 45 10 |KN480O0GI | 4806NOL | 29 19
KN271800]2710N00 | 43 29 |KN480400 4810N00 | 25 2
KN271800]2710N00 45 299 |KN482000 48K0NOO | 27 16
KN2718830 2713800 43 51 | KN482000  48K0NOO | 29 14
KN271830 | 271300 |, 45 91 |KN482010 |48KINOO | 27 12
KN271840|2714N00 | 41 38 |KN482871 4857NOL | 27 4
KN271850|27I5N00 | 41 57 |KN482880  4858N00 | 27 6
KN271980|27J8800 | 39 5 | KN4828090 485N00 | 29 11
KN271990|27J9N00 | 4 3 9 | KN483400 48Y0NOO | 27 21
KN271990]27JoN00 | 45 9 |KN483410 48YINOO | 29 37
KN272000 |27KONOO | 39 93 | KN483440 | 484NO0O | 27 3
KN272350 |27N5N00 | 4 3 12 |KN483450]48Y5N00 | 27 1 4
KN272350 |27N5N00 | 45 12 | KN483450]48Y5N00 | 29 36
KN272540 |27P4N00 | 3 9 16 |KN490120 491280 | 29 | 15
KN312810]3ISIN0 | 19 18 |KN490130]4913N0 | 29 14
[ KN312810]315IN00 | 21 18 | KN490140 491400 | 29 13
KN312820]3152N00 | 19 22 |KN490150 |4915N00 | 29 4
KN312820]3152800 | 21 22 | KN511020 |51A2N00 | 19 2 8




N D E X

L1ST No |PART No | PAGENo |  ITEM No. | PART No | PAGENo |  ITEM
KN511020 |51A2N00 21 2 8 ‘
KNG540500  5450N00 | 47 8
KN540510  545IN00 | 4 7 6
KN540520 |5452N00 | 4 7 5
KN540530 |5453N00 | 4 7 I
KN540540 | 5454N00 | 47 4 )
"KN540550 |5455N00 | 4 7 10
KN540560 |5156N00 | 47 10
KN5406570|5457N00 | 47 15
KN540580 |5458N00 | 47 15
KNG5405090 | 5450N00 | 4 7 9
KN540600 | 5460N00 | 47 2 9 -
KN540610 5461N00 | 47 7
KN540620 | 5462N00 47 5 3
KN540630 |5463V00 | 47 2
KN540640 |5464N00 | 47 2
KN540650 | 5465N00 | 47 14
KN540660 5i66N00 @ 4 7 30
KN540670  5467N00 | 4 7 36
KN540700 |5470N00 | 4 7 26
KN540710 |547IN00 | 47 3
KN540720 |5472N00 | 4 7 13
KN540730 | 5473800 | 4 7 25
KN540750 | 5475800 | 4 7 2
KN540760 |5476N00 | 47 20
KN540780 |5478¥00 | 4 7 2 8
KN540810 |548IN00 | 47 31
KN540820 | 5482N00 | 47 3 2
KN451040832]| 4504N00 | 2 7 29
KN51040012300 | 5140C 15 18
KN51040012300 | 5140C 17 7
MAS330270 | 3327000 | 2 3 30
MT 2304091 2349701 9 3 4
MT 230831 2383701 9 3 4 i
MT 230851 | 2385701 9 3 4
WW3 10210 3121600 | 19 23
WW3 10210 | 3121000 | 21 23







